#### 505090754 09/12/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5137512

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA			
	Name	Execution Date	
BRETT STORY		09/06/2018	
JASE D SITTON		09/06/2018	

#### 

Name:	SOUTHERN METHODIST UNIVERSITY
Street Address:	P.O. BOX 750302
City:	DALLAS
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75275-0302

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16129062

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:	(208)	562-4901	
•		e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent pat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.	
Phone:	208-5	62-4900	
Email:	uspto	@parsonsbehle.com	
Correspondent Name:	PARS	SONS BEHLE & LATIMER ATTN: DOCKETING	
Address Line 1:	800 V	V. MAIN STREET, SUITE 1300	
Address Line 4:	BOISE, IDAHO 83702		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER		20009.183US02 - SMU	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		JORDAN L. STOTT	
SIGNATURE:		/Jordan L. Stott/	
DATE SIGNED:		09/12/2018	
Total Attachments: 4			

source=010\_20009-183US02\_Assignment-SMU\_exec#page1.tif

source=010\_20009-183US02\_Assignment-SMU\_exec#page2.tif source=010 20009-183US02 Assignment-SMU exec#page3.tif

source=010\_20009-183US02\_Assignment-SMU\_exec#page4.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, BRETT STORY, residing in Rockwall, Texas, USA and JASE D. SITTON, residing in Dallas, Texas USA (hereinafter "Assignors") have invented certain new and useful inventions and improvements (hereinafter "Invention") described in the United States patent application entitled BRIDGE IMPACT DETECTION AND CLASSIFICATION SYSTEMS AND METHODS for which Assignors are making or have made application for LETTERS PATENT-OF THE UNITED STATES, which application has been duly executed by Assignors concurrently herewith;

WHEREAS, SOUTHERN METHODIST UNIVERSITY, a Texas institution of higher learning, having an address of P.O. Box 750302, Dallas, Texas, USA 75275-0302, (hereinafter "Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention within the United States of America and its territorial possessions and all foreign countries, and in and to any United States or foreign LETTERS PATENT that may be granted therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has assigned, sold and transferred, and does assign, sell and transfer to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention within the United States of America and its territorial possessions and all foreign countries, and in and to any LETTERS PATENT of the United States and foreign countries, including utility models, inventor's certificates and like government grants that may be granted for any and all portions thereof, and in and to the patent application identified above and applications for patent filed for the Invention in all foreign countries and all provisional, divisional, reissue, continuation, continuation-in-part applications and extensions of any of the applications for patent or LETTERS PATENT identified herein, including all applications claiming the priority of said applications for patent or LETTERS PATENT identified herein, and the right to apply for LETTERS PATENT in foreign countries with full benefit of such priorities as may now or bereafter be granted to Assignor by local laws or by treaty, including any international convention, for the protection of industrial property, together with the right to extend the protection of the United States LETTERS PATENT to the various territorial possessions now owned or which may be hereafter acquired by the United States of America. Assignee will hold all rights for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors or assigns to the full end of the term for which the LETTERS PATENT may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made. Assignor requests and authorizes the Commissioner of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and foreign counterpart officials of foreign patent offices, to issue respective LETTERS PATENT in the United States and foreign countries when granted. in accordance with this assignment.

Assignors further covenant and agree with the Assignee that Assignors have a full and unencumbered title to the Invention, which title Assignors warrant to the Assignee. Assignors further agree that Assignors will, without demanding any further consideration therefor, at the request and expense of the Assignee, do all lawful and just acts, including the execution and acknowledgment of instruments, that may be or become necessary for obtaining, sustaining, extending, reissuing or reexamining United States and foreign LETTERS PATENT or the like for

Page 1 of 4

the Invention, and for maintaining and perfecting the Assignee's rights to the Invention and LETTERS PATENT particularly in cases of interference conflict, opposition and litigation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, this document is signed by the Assignor(s) and by the Assignee before the witnesses as referred below.

Brott	K SZ	9/6/18	
Brett Story Assignor		Date	
STATE OF	<b>7</b> SS.		
COUNTY OF	1 33. 1		
00 Septemb	<i>187 6 2418</i> , before me,	Diare L. R. Ves	, personally
appeared Breft Stor	y personally known to n	ne (or proved to me on the ba	isis of satisfactory

appeared **Breft Story** personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity(ies), and that by his signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal,

[SEAL]



Notary Signature

Page 2 of 4

Jase D. Sitton		Date			
Assignor					
STATE OF	n				
2740 X XX 277 X 2 200 Y	SS <sub>2</sub>				
COUNTY OF	21 21				
sorry & s	· s	Manage 1	,		

appeared Jase D. Sitton personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity(ies), and that by his signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]



Notary Signature

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, this document is signed by the Assignor(s) and by the Assignee(s) before the witnesses as referred below.

9-6-2018 **Kimberly Jones-Ross** 

Kunderly Jones-Ross Associate Director of Contracts Assignce - Southern Methodist University

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

ss.

 $On \leq \frac{1}{\sqrt{28}} \frac{6}{\sqrt{28}}$ , before me,  $\frac{1}{\sqrt{28}} \frac{1}{\sqrt{28}} \frac{1}{\sqrt{28}}$ , personally appeared **Kimberly Jones-Ross** personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of Nes , personally

appeared **Kimberly Jones-Ross** personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that she executed the same in her authorized capacity(ies), and that by her signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Page 4 of 4

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]

DIANE L. RIVES Notary Public, State of Texas Comm. Expires 08-08-2020 Notary ID 12500258-4

Notary Signature

**RECORDED: 09/12/2018**